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Rates & Regulatory Affairs 

COMMUNITIES SERVED 

PARISH 
ACADIA 
ASCENSION 
ASSUMPTION 
AVOYELLES 
BIENVILLE 
BOSSIER 
CALDWELL 
CLAIBORNE 
CONCORDIA 
DESOTO 
EAST BATON ROUGE 
EAST CARROLL 
EVANGELINE 
FRANKLIN 
GRANT 
IBERIA 
IBERVILLE 
JACKSON 
JEFFERSON 
LASALLE 
LAFAYETTE 
LAFOURCHE 
LINCOLN 
LIVINGSTON 
MADISON 
MOREHOUSE 
NATCHITOCHES 
ORLEANS 
OUACHITA 
PLAQUEMINES 
RAPIDES 
RED RIVER 
RICHLAND 
SABINE 
SAINT BERNARD 
SAINT CHARLES 
SAINT HELENA 
SAINT JAMES 
SAINT LANDRY 

Original Volume 2 
Third Revised Page 4 
Superseding Second Revised Page 4 
Effective: March 1, 2025 

CUSTOMERS 
279 

22,518 
2,932 

14 
254 

89 
768 
47 

1,981 
2,454 
5,460 
1,433 

246 
2,295 

834 
1,796 

122 
2,686 

112,155 
670 

30,992 
4,278 

41 
2,565 
2,234 
5,315 
6,647 

1 
31,702 
4,059 
6,072 

996 
2,717 
2,025 

10,034 
11,770 

150 
2,121 

531 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION Original Volume 2

Issued: February 14, 2025 Third Revised Page 4

Issued by: Brian Francis, Vice-President Superseding Second Revised Page 4

Ratas 8. Regulatory Affairs Effective: March 1, 2025

COMMUNITIES SERVED

PARISH CUSTOMERS

ACADIA 279

ASCENSION 22,518

ASSUMPTION 2,932

AVOYELLES 1 4

B IENVILLE 254

BOSSIER 89

CALDWELL 768

CLAIBORNE 47

CONCORDIA 1,981

DE SOTO 2,454

EAST BATON ROUGE 5460

EAST CARROLL 1 ,433

EVANGELINE 246

FRANKLIN 2,295

GRANT 834

IBERIA 1 .796

IBERVILLE 122

JACKSON 2,686

JEFFERSON 112,155

LA SALLE 670

LAFAYETTE 30,992

LAFOURCH E 4,278

LINCOLN 41

LIVINGSTON 2,565

MADISON 2,234

MOREHOUSE 5.315

NATCHITOCH ES 6,647

ORLEANS 1

OUACHITA 31,702

PLAQUEMINES 4,059

RAPIDES 6,072

RED RIVER 996

RICH LAND 2,71 7

SABIN E 2,025

SAINT BERNARD 10,034

SAINT CHARLES 11,770

SAINT HELENA 150

SAINT JAMES 2,121

SAINT LANDRY
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Rates & Regulatory Affairs 

COMMUNITIES SERVED (cont.) 

PARISH 
SAINT MARTIN 
SAINT MARY 
SAINT TAMMANY 
ST JOHN THE BAPTIST 
TANGIPAHOA 
TERREBONNE 
UNION 
VERMILION 
WEBSTER 
WEST CARROLL 
WINN 
TOT AL CUSTOMERS 

Original Volume 2 
Third Revised Page 5 
Superseding Second Revised Page 5 
Effective: March 1, 2025 

CUSTOMERS 
3,046 
1,439 

39,257 
6,046 

15,680 
5,499 

189 
21 

105 
1,161 
1696 

357,422 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION Original Volume 2

Issued: February 14, 2025 Third Revised Page 5

Issued by: Brian Francis, Vice-President Superseding Second Revised Page 5

Rates 3. Regulatory Affairs Effective: March 1, 2025

COMMUNITIES SERVED (cont)

PARISH CUSTOMERS

SAINT MARTIN 3,046

SAINT MARY 1,439

SAINT TAMMANY 39,257

ST JOHN THE BAPTIST 6,046

TANGIPAHOA 15.680

TERREBONNE 5.499

UNION 189

VERMILION 21

WEBSTER 1 05

WEST CARROLL 1,161

WINN 1 696

TOTAL CUSTOMERS 357,422
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Original Volume 2 
Third Revised Page 6 
Superseding Second Revised Page 6 
Effective: March 1, 2025 

Computer Billing Rate Codes 

Tariff Classification/Description 

RESIDENTIAL 
Residential Service 

COMMERCIAL 
Commercial Service 
Farm and Agricultural/Drying 

Other Customers 
Winn Parish Prison 
Bayou Correctional Center 
LaSalle Correctional Center 
U.S. Penitentiary, Pollock, LA 
University of Louisiana at Lafayette 
University of Louisiana at Monroe 
Northwestern State University of Louisiana 
Southeastern Louisiana University 
Alexandria VA Health Care System 

COMPANY USE 
Company Used Gas 

Rate Schedule Rate Code 

RS 03LR 

GS 13LC 
FAS 33LC 

WPP 63LC 
BCC 68LC 
LCC 64LC 
USP 65LC 

LHND 
LHND 
LHND 
LHND 
LHND 

10LU 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION Original Volume 2

Issued: February 14, 2025 Third Revised Page 6

Issued by: Brian Francis, Vice-President Superseding Second Revised Page 6

Rates 3 Regulatory Affairs Effective: March 1, 2025

Computer Billing Rate Codes

Tariff C|assificationlDescription Rate Schedule Rate code

RESIDENTIAL

Residential Service

COMMERCIAL

Commercial Service

Farm and Agricultural/Drying

Other Customers

Winn Parish Prison

Bayou Correctional Center

Lasalle Correctional Center

U.S. Penitentiary, Pollock, LA

University of Louisiana at Lafayette

University of Louisiana at Monroe

Northwestern State University of Louisiana

Southeastern Louisiana University
Alexandria VA Health Care System

COMPANY USE

Company Used Gas



ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 
Issued: February 14, 2025 
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Rates & Regulatory Affairs 

Original Volume 2 
Third Revised Page 20 
Superseding Fourth Revised Page 14 
Effective: March 1, 2025 

FARM AND AGRICULTURAL SERVICE, WINN PARISH PRISON SERVICE, BAYOU CORRECTIONAL CENTER, 
UNITED STATES PENITENTIARY, POLLOCK, LA, LASALLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER, UNIVERSITY OF 

LOUISIANA AT LAFAYETTE, UNIVERSITY OF LOUISIANA AT MONROE, NORTHWESTERN STATE UNIVERSITY OF 
LOUISIANA, SOUTHEASTERN LOUISIANA UNIVERSITY, ALEXANDRIA VA HEALTH CARE SYSTEM 

AVAILABILITY 

To specific non-residential customers addressed in Docket No. U-35122 which are in communities on the 
existing gas distribution mains of the Company, subject to the Company's Standard Terms and Conditions. 

APPLICATION 

To all-natural gas service addressed in Commission Order No. U-35122-A issued on May 29, 2020. Service 
hereunder is for the exclusive use of the Customer and shall not be resold or shared with others. In the event 
of a shortage of natural gas transported by pipeline, Customers using natural gas for domestic purposes are 
entitled to be served by priority and preference, and Company reserves the right to reduce natural gas 
deliveries to Customers served under this Schedule when necessary for the supply of such domestic 
customers. 

RATE -$42.75 Monthly Customer Charge 
Commodity Rate per Month 

Customer 
Farm/Agriculture 
Winn Parish Prison 
Bayou Corrections Center 
U.S. Penitentiary 
LaSalle Corrections Center 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The net monthly bill shall include customer charge, commodity charge, Rider PGA, and if applicable, Riders 
LBP, RET, RSC, WNA and EEDBP. 

In addition to the above, the net monthly bill shall also include the proportionate part of any directly allocable 
tax, impost or assessment imposed or levied by any governmental authority, which is assessed or levied 
against the Company or directly affects the Company's cost of operation and which the Company is legally 
obligated to pay on the basis of meters, customers, or rates of or revenue from gas or service sold or on the 
volume of the gas produced, transported, purchased for sale, or sold, or on any other basis where direct 
allocation is possible. 

PAYMENT 
Bills are rendered monthly and are due and payable upon presentation. If paid on or before twenty days 
after the date thereof, the Net Monthly Bill will apply. For payment after said twenty days, the Gross Monthly 
Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5% will apply. 

SERVICE PERIOD 
Service period is open order, except that the Company may, at its option, require a minimum term of service 
consideration of the quantity of gas or conditions of service 

PerCCF Customer Per CCF 
$0.70168 University of Louisiana Lafayette $0.69330 
$0.71319 University of Louisiana Monroe $0.70282 
$0.71319 Northwestern State University $0.69548 
$0.71319 Southeastern Louisiana University $0.70282 
$0.71319 Veteran Affairs Hospital $0.71071 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION Original Volume 2

Issued: February 14, 2025 Third Revised Page 20

Issued by: Brian Francis, Vice-President Superseding Fourth Revised Page 14

Rates & Regulatory Affairs Effective: March 1, 2025

FARM AND AGRICULTURAL SERVICE, WINN PARISH PRISON SERVICE. BAYOU CORRECTIONAL CENTER,
UNITED STATES PENITENTIARY, POLLOCK, LA, LASALLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER, UNIVERSITY OF

LOUISIANA AT LAFAYETTE, UNIVERSITY OF LOUISIANA AT MONROE, NORTHWESTERN STATE UNIVERSITY OF

LOUISIANA, SOUTHEASTERN LOUISIANA UNIVERSITY, ALEXANDRIA VA HEALTH CARE SYSTEM

AVAILABILITY

To non-residential customers addressed in Docket No. U-35122 which are in communities on the

existing gas distribution mains of the Company. subject to the Company's Standard Terms and Conditions.

APPLICATION

To all-natural gas service addressed in Commission Order No. U~35122-A issued on May 29, 2020. Service

hereunder is for the exclusive use of the Customer and shall not be resold or shared with others. In the event

of a shortage of natural gas transported by pipeline, Customers using natural gas for domestic purposes are

entitled to be sewed by priority and preference, and Company reserves the right to reduce natural gas

deliveries to Customers sewed under this Schedule when necessary for the supply of such domestic

customers.

RATE - $42.75 Monthly Customer Charge

Commodity Rate per Month

Customer Per CCF Customer Per CCF

Fami/Agriculture $0.70I68 University of Louisiana Lafayette $069330

Winn Parish Prison $071319 University of Louisiana Monroe $070282

Bayou Corrections Center $071319 Northwestern State University $069548

U.S. Penitentiary $0.713 19 Southeastern Louisiana University

LaSalIe Corrections Ccntcr $0,713 19 Veteran Affairs Hospital $0.71071

NET MONTHLY BILL

The net monthly bill shall include customer charge, commodity charge, Rider PGA, and if applicable. Riders

LBP, RET, RSC, WNA and EEDBP.

In addition to the above, the net monthly bill shall also include the proportionate part of any directly allocable

tax, impost or assessment imposed or levied by any governmental authority, which is assessed or levied

against the Company or directly affects the Company's cost of operation and which the Company is legally
obligated to pay on the basis of meters, customers, or rates of or revenue from gas or service sold or on the

volume of the gas produced, transported, purchased for sale, or sold. or on any other basis where direct

allocation is possible.

PAYMENT

Bills are rendered monthly and are due and payable upon presentation. If paid on or belore twenty days
after the date thereof, the Net Monthly Bill will apply. For payment said twenty days, the Gross Monthly
Bill. which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5% will apply.

SERVICE PERIOD

Service period is open order, except that the Company may, at its option, require a minimum term of service

consideration of the quantity of gas or conditions of service
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AVAILABILITY 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
Schedule RS 

Original Volume 2 
Fourth Revised Page 21 
Superseding Fourth Revised Page 15 
Effective: March 1, 2025 

In communities on the existing gas distribution mains of the Company, subject to the Company's 
Standard Terms and Conditions. 

APPLICATIONS 

To private residences or individual family apartments only, for natural gas service supplied for all 
residential purposes when taken through one meter OR only to the total natural gas requirements of 
any Public Housing Project supplied at one point of delivery and measured through one meter, when 
the Project owns, operates and maintains its own distribution system within its boundaries. Service 
hereunder is for the exclusive use of the Project for itself and its residential tenants and shall not be 
resold or shared with others. It is not applicable to commercial enterprises, concessions, or any 
other parties or concerns on or outside the Project site; nor is it applicable for standby or 
supplementary service or the operation of gas engines. 

Service hereunder is for the exclusive use of the Customer and shall not be resold or shared with 
others. 

RATE 
(a) $25.00 Monthly Customer Charge 
(b) $0.58383 per CCF Commodity Charge 

NET MONTHLY BILL 

The net monthly bill shall include customer charge, commodity charge, Rider PGA, and if applicable, 
Riders LBP, RET, RSC, WNA and EEDBP. 

In addition to the above, the net monthly bill shall also include the proportionate part of any directly 
allocable tax, impost or assessment imposed or levied by any governmental authority, which is 
assessed or levied against the Company or directly affects the Company's cost of operation and 
which the Company is legally obligated to pay on the basis of meters, customers, or rates of or 
revenue from gas or service sold or on the volume of the gas produced, transported, purchased for 
sale, or sold, or on any other basis where direct allocation is possible. 

PAYMENT 

Bills are rendered monthly and are due and payable upon presentation. If paid on or before twenty 
days after the date thereof, the Net Monthly Bill will apply. For payment after said twenty days, the 
Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5% will apply. 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION Original Volume 2

Issued: February 14, 2025 Fourth Revised Page 21

Issued by: Brian Francis, Vice-President Superseding Fourth Revised Page 15

Rates & Regulatory Affairs Effective: March 1, 2025

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE

Schedule RS

AVAILABILITY

In communities on the existing gas distribution mains of the Company. subject to the Company's
Standard Terms and Conditions.

APPLICATIONS

To private residences or individual family apartments only. for natural gas service supplied for all

residential purposes when taken through one meter OR only to the total natural gas requirements of

any Public Housing Project supplied at one point of delivery and measured through one meter, when

the Project owns, operates and maintains its own distribution system within its boundaries. Service

hereunder is for the exclusive use of the Project for itself and its residential tenants and shall not be

resold or shared with others. It is not applicable to commercial enterprises, concessions, or any

other parties or concerns on or outside the Project site; nor is it applicable for standby or

supplementary service or the operation of gas engines.

Service hereunder is for the exclusive use of the Customer and shall not be resold or shared with

others.

RATE

(a) $25.00 Monthly Customer Charge
(b) $058383 per CCF Commodity Charge

NET MONTHLY BILL

The net monthly bill shall include customer charge, commodity charge. Rider PGA, and if applicable,
Riders LBP, RET, RSC, WNA and EEDBP.

In addition to the above, the net monthly bill shall also include the proportionate part of any directly
allocable tax, impost or assessment imposed or levied by any governmental authority, which is

assessed or levied against the Company or directly the Company's cost of operation and

which the Company is legally obligated to pay on the basis of meters, customers, or rates of or

revenue from gas or service sold or on the volume of the gas produced, transported, purchased for

sale, or sold, or on any other basis where direct allocation is possible.

PAYM ENT

Bills are rendered monthly and are due and payable upon presentation. If paid on or before twenty

days after the date thereof, the Net Monthly Bill will apply. For payment after said twenty days, the

Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5% will apply.
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AVAILABILITY 

Original Volume 2 
Fourth Revised Page 22 
Superseding Fourth Revised Page 16 
Effective: March 1, 2025 

COMMERCIAL SERVICE 
Schedule CS 

In communities on the existing gas distribution mains of the Company, subject to the Company's Standard 
Terms and Conditions. 

APPLICATION 

To all natural gas service other than residential service when taken through one meter. Service hereunder is 
for the exclusive use of the Customer and shall not be resold or shared with others. In the event of a 
shortage of natural gas transported by pipeline, Customers using natural gas for domestic purposes are 
entitled to be served by priority and preference, and Company reserves the right to reduce natural gas 
deliveries to Customers served under this Schedule when necessary for the supply of such domestic 
customers. 

RATE 
(a) $42.75 Monthly Customer Charge 
Commodity Rate per Month 

T 

Up to first 15,000 
next 65,000 
next 500,000 

NET MONTHLY BILL 

CCF 
CCF 
CCF 

PerCCF 
$0.84765 
$0.50854 
$0.25445 

The net monthly bill shall include customer charge, commodity charge, Rider PGA, and if applicable, Riders 
LBP, RET, RSC, WNA and EEDBP. 

In addition to the above, the net monthly bill shall also include the proportionate part of any directly allocable 
tax, impost or assessment imposed or levied by any governmental authority, which is assessed or levied 
against the Company or directly affects the Company's cost of operation and which the Company is legally 
obligated to pay on the basis of meters, customers, or rates of or revenue from gas or service sold or on the 
volume of the gas produced, transported, purchased for sale, or sold, or on any other basis where direct 
allocation is possible. 

PAYMENT 

Bills are rendered monthly and are due and payable upon presentation. If paid on or before twenty days 
after the date thereof, the Net Monthly Bill will apply. For payment after said twenty days, the Gross Monthly 
Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5% will apply. 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION Original Volume 2

Issued: February 14, 2025 Fourth Revised Page 22

Issued by: Brian Francis, Vice-President Superseding Fourth Revised Page 16

Rates E Regulatory Affairs Effective: March 1. 2025

COMMERCIAL SERVICE

Schedule CS

AVAILABILITY

In communities on the existing gas distribution mains of the Company, subject to the Company's Standard

Terms and Conditions.

APPLICATION

To all natural gas service other than residential service when taken through one meter. Service hereunder is

for the exclusive use of the Customer and shall not be resold or shared with others. In the event ofa

shortage of natural gas transported by pipeline, Customers using natural gas for domestic purposes are

entitled to be sewed by priority and preference, and Company reserves the right to reduce natural gas

deliveries to Customers served under this Schedule when necessary for the supply of such domestic

customers.

RATE

(a) $42.75 Monthly Customer Charge

Commodity Rate per Month

Per CCF

Up to 15,000 CCF $084765

next 65,000 CCF 50.50854

next 500,000 CCF $025445

NET MONTHLY BILL

The net monthly bill shall include customer charge, commodity charge, Rider PGA, and if applicable, Riders

LBP, RET, RSC, WNA and EEDBP.

In addition to the above, the net monthly bill shall also include the proportionate part of any directly allocable

tax, imposl or assessment imposed or levied by any governmental authority, which is assessed or levied

against the Company or directly affects the Company's cost of operation and which the Company is legally

obligated to pay on the basis of meters, customers, or rates of or revenue from gas or service said or on the

volume of the gas produced, transported. purchased for sale, or sold, or on any other basis where direct

allocation is possible.

PAYMENT

Bills are rendered monthly and are due and payable upon presentation. If paid on or before twenty days
after the date thereof, the Net Monthly Bill will apply. For payment after said twenty days, the Gross Monthly
Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5% will apply.


